
   

  

 

 

 

Drainage Report 
 

 
 

Farm 12 – Parking Lot Revision 
3303 8th Ave SE B 

Puyallup, WA 98372 

 
 

Prepared for  

Farm 12 
3303 8th Ave SE B  
Puyallup, WA 98372 
Krista Linden 
kristalinden@stepbystepfamily.org 
 

Prepared by  

JMJ Team 
905 Main Street, Suite 200 
Sumner, WA 98390 
206.596.2020 
Justin Jones, PE 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
December 12, 2023 

1st Review
PRCCP20241731

Dec 2024



   

 

  



 

PROJECT ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION 

 

“I hereby state that this Drainage Report for the Farm 12 Parking Lot Revision has been prepared by me or under my 
supervision and meets the minimum standard of care and expertise which is usual and customary in this community 
for professional engineers. I understand that the City of Puyallup does not and will not assume liability for the 
sufficiency, suitability, or performance of drainage facilities prepared by me.” 

 

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Justin Jones, PE 

 
 

12-12-2023 



   

 

  



 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
 

Project Overview and Vicinity Map      1 

Existing Conditions Summary      3 

Proposed Conditions Summary      3 

Summary of Minimum Requirements     5 

 

Appendix A:   

Site Development Drawings  

Appendix B:   

Maps 

Appendix C:   

WWHM Modeling 



 

 

 
 



1 

 

PROJECT OVERVIEW AND VICINITY MAP 

The Farm 12 Parking Lot Revision project is located at the intersection of 33rd St SE and E Pioneer in the City of 
Puyallup. The project site includes parcel 0420264069 and has a total lot size of 5.94 acres. The site is currently 
developed as a CMX – Shaw Pioneer Community Mixed Use and within Agriculture Overlay Zone. New development 
on-site includes the improvement of the existing gravel parking lot. The stormwater approach is to disperse runoff 
to an existing ditch that is part of the City’s Southeast Puyallup Basin MS4 system that direct discharges to the 
Puyallup River.  

 
                                                                                                                                                                          Vicinity Map 

Project Site 
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Proposed Site Map 

  

Per KCook email dated 10/25/24, there was additional
gravel added to another area (approx. 24'x114') just
north of the curve of the onsite farm road.  This area
should be included with this permit application.  
[Storm Report; Page 8 of 32]

"Onsite farm road"
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EXISTING CONDITIONS SUMMARY  

The Farm 12 Parking Lot Revision project site area is 254,473 SF (5.94 acres). The existing site consists of grass 
vegetation and an existing gravel parking lot abutting 33rd Street SE. The site is fairly flat and has a slight slope 
towards the east side of the property.  

The existing storm system consists of a ditch along the eastern property line that is part of the City’s MS4 system. 
This ditch is part of the Southeast Puyallup Basin, that direct discharges to the Puyallup River. Runoff from 33rd 
Street SE sheet flows to the ditch and is eventually conveyed towards the Puyallup River located north of site. Runoff 
from existing gravel parking pad sheet flows towards the grass vegetation and existing ditch.   

USDA Soil Survey Map was utilized to analyze existing soils on-site, see Appendix B for maps. On-site soils are 
predominantly Briscot loam (Group C soils).   

The site is located within Lahar Hazard area. 

There are no critical areas within site. 

PROPOSED CONDITIONS SUMMARY  

The proposed development is to improve the existing gravel parking lot so that it meets the City of Puyallup Design 
and stormwater management standards. Improvements include the re-grade of existing gravel parking lot and 
implementation of stormwater management practices.  

The proposed development will result in 19,940 SF of replaced impervious surfaces within the project site area. Total 
land disturbing activity to be approximately 45,960 SF. Minimum requirements 1-9 will apply to this project. Lot 
Coverage Table has been provided in the report following. 

The stormwater approach for this project is to sheet flow runoff from the replaced gravel lot to disperse and receive 
treatment through amended soil. Runoff will then follow a natural drainage pattern and be conveyed towards an 
existing ditch east of site where it will eventually discharge into the Puyallup River.  
  

Adjust quantities for the additional 24'x114'
gravelled area (See Page 8 comment).   
[Storm Report; Page 9 of 32]
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LOT COVERAGE 

The following tables show the existing and proposed lot coverage for the Farm 12 Parking Lot Revision project site. 
 

 

Existing Lot Coverage (258,473 SF Site Area) 

Coverage Area (SF) Area (Acres) % of Site 

Impervious 

    Existing Gravel Parking 19,940 0.46  

    Total Site Impervious 19,940 0.46 7.7% 

 

Pervious 

    Grass Vegetation 238,533 5.47  

    Total Site Pervious 238,533 5.47 92.3% 

 

Proposed Lot Coverage (258,473 SF Site Area) 

Coverage Area (SF) Area (Acres) % of Site 

Impervious 

    Replaced Gravel Parking 19,940 0.46  

    Total Replaced Impervious 19,940 0.46  

    Total Site Impervious  19,940 0.46 7.7% 

 

Pervious 

    Grass Vegetation 238,533 5.47  

    Total Site Pervious 238,533 5.47 92.3% 

 

 

 

  

Adjust quantities for the additional 24'x114'
gravelled area (See Page 8 comment).   
[Storm Report; Page 10 of 32]
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SUMMARY OF MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 

The City of Puyallup adopts the 2019 Stormwater Management Manual for Western Washington (DOE Manual). 
Volume 1 of the DOE Manual describes the minimum requirements for a development project. Using the flowchart 
below, Minimum Requirements #1-9 applies to the project site. 
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MINIMUM REQUIREMENT 1: PREPARATION OF STORMWATER SITE PLANS  

Stormwater Site Plan drawings have been prepared per the City of Puyallup development codes and the 2019 
Stormwater Management Manual for Western Washington (DOE Manual), see Appendix A. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENT 2: CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 

A Temporary Erosion and Sediment Control Plan has been prepared per the City of Puyallup development codes and 
the 2019 DOE Manual and is included in this report, see Appendix A. Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention 
measures may include storm drain inlet protection; construction entrance; silt fence and a sediment trap. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENT 3: SOURCE CONTROL OF POLLUTION 

Source control BMPs will be implemented to minimize stormwater contamination and help comply with the DOE 
Manual. BMP’s for the project may include: 
 

• Inspect and clean treatment BMPs, conveyance systems, and catch basins as needed, and determine 
necessary O & M Improvements. 

• Clean catch basins when the depth of deposits reaches 60-percent of the sump depth as measured from the 
bottom of basin to the invert of the lowest pipe into or out of the basin. 

• Clean woody debris in a catch basin as frequently as needed to ensure proper operation of the catch basin. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENT 4: PRESERVATION OF NATURAL DRAINAGE SYSTEMS AND OUTFALLS 

This site is fairly flat and has a natural drainage pattern towards an MS4 ditch along the east side of the site. The 
project proposes to maintain drainage pattern so that overall site continues to drain east of site.   
  

It does not appear that there are any catch basins
associated with this project.  Perhaps language such as:
-"Maintain, swales, ditches and culverts at an appropriate
frequency to ensure that plugging,erosion, and flooding
does not occur." 
-"Provide maintenance and cleaning of debris, sediments,
and other pollutants from the stormwater collection,
conveyance, and treatment systems to maintain proper
operation." 
-"Reseed bare turf areas until the vegetation fully covers
the grond surface."
[Storm Report; Page 12 of 32]
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MINIMUM REQUIREMENT 5: ONSITE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 

Per Figure I-3.3 of the 2019 DOE Manual, the Farm 12 Parking Lot Revision project is required to either use any Flow 
Control BMP to meet LID Performance Standards or use List #3 to determine appropriate stormwater management 
BMPs for various surfaces. This project proposes to use List #3 to determine appropriate stormwater management 
BMP.  
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The following BMPs from List #3 was considered to manage runoff from various surfaces: 

Hard Surfaces: 

BMP T5.12 Sheet Flow Dispersion: 

This project chooses to implement BMP T5.12 Sheet Flow Dispersion to manage stormwater runoff from replaced 
gravel parking lot. The flow path has been sized utilizing the design guidelines set forth by the DOE Manual. The 
design criteria are as follows: 

• Used on flat or moderately sloping (< 15% slope) surfaces. 

• Provide a 2-foot-side-transition zone to discourage channeling between the edge of impervious surface 
and downslope vegetation. 

• Provide a 10-foot-wide vegetated buffer for up to 20 feet of width of impervious surface.  

The gravel parking lot is approximately 66-feet wide. Using the design criteria above, a minimum of 40-foot-wide 
vegetated buffer is required to fully manage runoff from replaced gravel parking lot.  

No other BMPs were analyzed as this BMP was determined to be feasible for this site.  

Lawn and Landscaped Areas: 

BMP T5.13 Post Construction Soil Quality and Depth: 

The Farm 12 project proposes retain and protect undisturbed soil in areas not being developed and, prior to 
completion of the project, amend all new, replaced, and disturbed topsoil (including construction lay-down areas) 
with organic matter in accordance with BMP T5.13 of the 2019 DOE Manual.  
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MINIMUM REQUIREMENT 6: RUNOFF TREATMENT 

Per the 2019 DOE Manual, Runoff Treatment is required if the site Threshold Discharge Area (TDA) has a total of 
5,000 SF of pollution generating hard surfaces (PGHS) or 3/4 acres of pollution generating pervious surfaces (PGPS). 
The Farm 12 project proposes 19,940 SF of PGHS. Using Figure III-1.1 of the 2019 DOE Manual, this project is 
required to implement Enhanced Treatment BMP for the replaced gravel parking lot.   
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Treatment Selection was determined as follow: 

Oil Control: 

Oil control is required for areas that have high concentrations of oil due to high traffic turnover or frequent 
transfer of oil. This project will not have high traffic turnover, store petroleum, or store vehicles that are 
over 10 tons gross weight; therefore, this treatment level does not apply. 

Treatment via Infiltration: 

Treatment via infiltration was deemed impracticable as the site consists of large, vegetated areas that can 
be used to implement low impact BMPs such as dispersion.  

Phosphorus Treatment: 

Phosphorus Treatment is required for projects within phosphorus sensitive watersheds. This project does 
not propose discharging runoff to a water body that is sensitive to phosphorus; therefore, this treatment 
level does not apply. 

Enhanced Treatment: 

Enhanced Treatment is required for projects that direct discharge to freshwater body designated for aquatic 
life or infiltrate within ¼ mile of freshwater body.  This project proposes to direct discharge to a water body 
or a conveyance system tributary to a freshwater body; therefore, this treatment level is required for this 
project. 

Basic Treatment: 

Since Enhanced Treatment will be provided, Basic Treatment is not required for the gravel parking lot prior 
to discharging through infiltration or surface flow.  

The Farm 12 project proposes to implement BMP T7.40 Compost-Amended Vegetated Filter Strip (CAVFS) to meet 
Enhanced Treatment prior to discharging to the City’s conveyance system. To fully meet Runoff Treatment 
requirements, 91% of the influent runoff file must pass through the soil profile of the CAVFS. Using WWHM 
Modeling, it was determined that the CAVFS will need to be designed as follow to meet 91% influent runoff file: 

- Minimum length of 286-feet 

- Minimum width of 5-feet 

- Minimum amended soil depth of 4-inches 

- Minimum gravel transition width of 2-feet 

- Minimum slope of 2% 

See Appendix C for WWHM Modeling. 
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MINIMUM REQUIREMENT 7: FLOW CONTROL 

Per 2019 DOE Manual, Flow Control is not required for TDAs that discharge directly to, or indirectly through an MS4 
to a Flow Control Exempt Receiving Waters.  

The Farm 12 project proposes to discharge runoff indirectly through the City’s MS4 ditch that is part of the 
Southeast Puyallup Basin. The Southeast Puyallup Basin contains ditches and streams which drain predominately 
rural areas to the Puyallup River. The Puyallup River is part of the Flow Control Exempt Receiving Waters.  

Since the project is proposing to indirectly discharge runoff to a flow control exempt receiving waters, Flow Control 
BMPs are not required for this project.  

MINIMUM REQUIREMENT 8: WETLAND PROTECTION 

This minimum requirement applies only to TDAs whose stormwater discharges to wetlands. This project does not 
propose to discharge stormwater to wetlands; therefore, this minimum requirement does not apply to the project.  

MINIMUM REQUIREMENT 9: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

An operation and maintenance manual shall be provided for Stormwater Management BMPs in accordance with the 
2019 DOE Manual. This manual will be developed prior to the end of construction. 
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Details

C-07

7

BSECTION
Gravel Parking

10" min. of  5/8" Crush
Surfacing Base Course (CSBC)

ASECTION

2:1 Max 0.5% 2.0% Varies (1.0% - 1.5%) 5.0% Max to Existing

19.0'
Existing Ditch

66.0'
Gravel Parking Lot

2.0' Gravel Transition Zone

5.0'
CAVFS

1" Min. Depth

8" Compost-Amended Soil,
See Soil/Compost Mix Note on this Sheet

Amend Disturbed Lawn per BMP T5.13,
See Detail on this Sheet

40.0'
Vegetated Flow Path

1. Place and rototill 1.75 inches of composted material into 6.25 inches of soil
(a total amended depth of about 9.5 inches), for a settled depth of 8 inches.

2. Water or roll to compact soil to 85% maximum.

3. Plant Grass.

4. Recommend mixing 60% to 65% loamy sand mixed with 25% to 30%
compost or 30% sandy loam, 30% course sand, and 30% compost in order to
achieve organic content of 5% by dry weight.

5. Final soil mixture to be tested prior to installation for fertility, micronutrient
analysis, and organic material content.

SOIL/COMPOST MIX NOTE:

1DETAIL
SOIL QUALITY AND DEPTH

BMP T5.13 POST CONSTRUCTION



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B 
  



Project Site

PUYALLUP DRAINAGE BASIN MAP
Figure #1

12-12-23



PUYALLUP UGA ZONE MAP
Figure #2

12-12-23

Project Site



USDA SOIL MAP
Figure #3
12-12-23



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C 

 

 



WWHM MODELING

Gravel Parking

CAVFS






